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July 2, 1984

Paul M. Gagnon, Esq.
Hillsborough County Attorney
300 Chestnut Street
Manchester, NH 03101

RE: Reverend Mark Fleming

Dear Attorney Gagnon:

I am writing to update you on my recent visit with ¥r. Fleming at the House of
Affirmation in Webster Groves, Missouri.

On June 26th, I spent one hour privately with his prime therapist, Dr. Roger
Gennari. Dr. Gennari informed me that Fr. Fleming is responding well to the
program at the House of Affirmation, and that he was personally pleased with
the progress he had seen over the past several months. We discussed a number
of canonical issues, especially with regards to Fr. Fleming's future ministry.

On June 27th, I met with both Dr. Gennari and Fr. Fleming. It was at this
meeting that I formally told Fr. Fleming that it was Bishop Gendron's decision
that he could no longer effectively serve in the Diocese of Manchester. Based
on his sessions with Dr. Gennari, this did not come as any shock to Fr.
Fleming, as this is normal procedure in such serious matters. We did discuss
how he might be placed in a different diocese after he had completed his
in-patient therapy. Working with the House of Affirmation, and only with
their approval, the Diocese of Manchester through Bishop Gendron would contact
and make arrangements with the Bishop of the Diocese in which Fr. Fleming
would serve. We project that this will most probably be inm St. Louis, and
that he will continue as an out-patient with regularly scheduled therapy

sessions with his psychiatrist. However, it is unlikely that this will occur
for several months.

I informed Fr. Fleming of your concern to develop a memorandum of
understanding between your office, the Diocese and himself, and he was made
well aware of the full implications of such an agreement. Dr. Gennari was
most supportive of the development of such a menporandum, and will cooperate
with the Diocese and your office in any manner he can. lle has had previous
experience with other State and County agencies such as your own in such

matters, and he feels that such memorandums can also serve great therapeutic
value.
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As he had offered, and as you requested in our telephone conversation on
Friday, I am writing to Dr. Gennari today requesting that he send you copies
of the progress reports he regularly sends to Bishop Gendron and this office.

I had the opportunity to spend several additional hours with Fr. Fleming while
in St. Louis, and to speak with him at length concerning his therapy and the
consequences of his actions here in New Hampshire. I am pleased that he has
made excellent progress, and that he is well aware of the full consequences.
He continues to demonstrate to Dr. Gennari and to myself a sincere effort and
commitment to the therapy program at the House of Affirmation.

I understand that your office has been most busy over the past several
months. However, I would appreciate whatever you could do to expedite the
Memorandum of Understanding so this could be forwarded by me to the House of
Afiirmation as soon as possible. Be assured of our continued cooperation and
assistance in any way that we can. '

With every best wish, I remain,
S\uncerely, .
(Rev.) John P. Quinn

Episcopal Vicar

JPQ:eg



Eillshorough County
&tatr of Xrw Eampshire

PAUL M. GAGNON
COUNTY ATTORNEY

August 3, 1984

PERSONAL AND CONFIDENTIAL

Reverend John P. Quimm
Episcopal Vicar
Diocese of Manchester
153 Ash Street

P.0. Box 310
Manchester, N4 03105

dear Father Quimm:

PEDEY MeDONOUGH
FIRST ASSIST AN

ASSISTANT COUNEY ATTORNEYS

DVID AL HORAN
AL © MeDONOL G
FRANE B OMISMER, Jr,

KOBLRT J.VFIGA

SUSAN LU HOWARD
RICHARD 1 JOVAL
GARY CASINGHING

300 Chestnut Strect, Manchester. NJH. 03101
Telephone (6021 027-5605

Thank you for your letter of July 2, 1984 with
regard to the above-captioned matter. I am enclosing the
agreement which my staff has prepared with regard to this
case. Would you please review this document and, if there
are no questions, obtain the necessary signatures at your
convenience. I am hopeful that we may achieve a satisfactory
resolution of this matter in the relatively near future.

In the meantime if you have any questions or
coments, please do not hesitate to contact me at your

convenience.
Yours truly,
Paul M. Gagnon, Esquire
Hillsborough County Attomey
PMG/pjb
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Roger L. Gennari, Ph.C. DE‘ 1 (1382
C) Clinical Psvchologist
H 8131 Manchester ave.
\j t. Louis, MO 63144
3\/ . (314) 781-3011
RN Septemper 14, 1984

Mr. Paul M. Gagnon, Esq.
Eillsborough County Attorney
300 Chestnut Street
Manchester, N.H. 03101

Dear Mr. Gagnon:

I am in receipt of a copy of the agreement you wish signed

by REV. Mark Fleming. I have shown it to him and he has agreed
to sfgn—end’ﬁ6ﬁ§f§'witA the stipulations. 3efore he can sign,
there will have to be one major change. Rev. Fleming is no
longer in treatment in the residential treatment program at
the House of Affirmation. I was his therapist while he was
there; but, as of 9/1/84, I have left the House of Affirmation
and am in private practice here in St. Louis. Rev. Fleming

is now-seen by me in my practice separate from the House of
AfZfirmation. Therefore the House can no longer be consicered
responsible for him but rather I will be. I will be sencding
you monthly status reports.

pPresently Rev. Fleming is seeing me in individual psychotherapy
twice a week. He is living and working in a parish in Florissant,

Mo. I do not foresee any difficulties and the therapy should
continue to go well. '

Sincerely,

g & Hpari, 5.0,

Roger L. Gennari, ph.D.

RLG:pi



AGREEMENT

Agreement made this day of , 1984
between Reverend Mark Fleming, hereinafter ''defendant'’, and the Hillsborough
County Attorney for the State of New Hampshire, hereinafter 'the State''.

IN CONSIDERATION of certain information and evidence in the
possession of the State that form the basis of numerous offenses of
Aggravated Felonious Sexual Assault that occurred appfomnately from

January 1983 to October 1983, and involving the defendant and three (3)

children, to wit: — (age 11), —(age 12), and
_ (age 9), all of Hudson, New Hampshire, and other valuable

consideration, the parties agree as follows:

1. TERM
‘ ==

~ The agreement shall be construed to have ccoomenced on

H

and shall continue in force for the remainder of the defendant's natural life

The State agrees not to seek indictments for the acts of defendant

described above, Tor to prosecute the defendant for any alleged criminal

conduct arising out of the described acts known to the State, during the

perfo::mancé of the agreement by the defendant.

Defendant expressly waives his Constitutional Right to Speedy
Indictment and Speedy Trial during the term of this agreement.

2. CONDITIONS

Defendant agrees to continue the program of therapy and counselling
which he has voluntarily commenced with the House of Affirmationm, Incorporate
in the vicinity of St. Louis, Missouri. Defendant will succes.sfully complete
this program to the satisfaction of its directors and administrators and will
attend such appointments and sessions as deemed appropriate by

Roger L. Gemmari, Ph.D., Sister Kathleen E. Kelley, SND, and all other



adrinistrators and directors of the institution, during the term of this
agreement.

The parties agree that the defendant's campliance with the
requirements of his program of counselling and therapy will be monitored
by. officials of the Diocese of Manchester and progress reports shall be
made on a regular basis by the Diocese of Manchester to the Hillsborough
County Attorney. |

The administration of the House of Affirmation shall notify
officials of the Diocese of Manchester of any failure on the part of the
defendant to cauply with the requirements of their program, including
absence for a scheduled appointment. The Diocese of Manchester will notify
'the Hillsborough County Attorney of any such failure or delinquency.

After successful completion of the aforementioned program the
defendant expressly agrees to refrain from teaching or in any way
participating in, any future religious, educational, or organized social
programs which involve children under the age of sixteen (16), and which
would involve his contact with such children. The defendant agrees that thi:
condition shall remain in effect for the remainder 'of his natural life.

The defendant further agrees to be of good behavior in any future
contact or relationships with children that occur outside any religious,
educational, or organized social programs.

3. TERMINATION

In the event that the defendant fails to comply with the condition
of this agreement, sai:i agreement will terminate. The State will then seek
to secure the defendant's indictment, trial and conviction for the offenses
alleged above. The defendant expressly waives any and all rights to speedy

trial or speedy indictment with regard to these offenses.
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t 1s Zurther agreed and wnderstood by the parties that if the
defencant fully perfomms this agreement the State will not attempt to
further prosecute the defendant for the above-described offense.

4.  MDDIFICATION

No terms or conditions of this agreement shall be modified except
upon bilateral agreement of the parties in writing.

5. CONFIDENTIALITY

The State hereby agrees to hold in confidence this agreement,
wless the defendant shall breach the conditions of said agreement and,
upon his prosecution, assert a violation of his Constitutional Right to

Speedy Indictment and/or Speedy Trial.
v

Paul M. Gagnon, Esquire Reverend Mark Flemng
Hillsborough County Attorney

- Sister Kathleen E. Kelley, SND Bishop Odore Gendren

Director Diocese of Manchester
House of Affirmation, Inc.
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Agreement made this /J7 Gay of j 7’«/;&: - , 1984
between Reverend Mark Flemihg, hereinafter "defendant", and the Hillsborough
County Attornmey for the State of New Hamshire, hereinafter ''the State'.

IN CONSIDERATION of certain information and evidence in the
possession of the State that form the basis of mumerous offenses of
Aggravated Felonious Sexual Assault' that occurred approximately from
January 1983 to October 1983, and involving the defendant and three (3)
children, to wit: (R (aco 10 Y - 12), od
‘ —age 9), all of Hudsm, New Hampshire, and other valuable
| consideration, the parties agree as follows:

1. TERM

The agreemeht shall be construed to have commenced on : )
and shall continue in force for the remeinder of the defendant's natural life
The State agrees not to seek indictments for the acts of defendant
described ahcve, nor to prosecute the defendant for any alleged criminal
“conduct arising out of the described acts known to the State, during the
performance of the agreement by the defendant.
Defendant expressly waives his Constitutional Right to Speedy
Indictment and Speedy Trial during the ‘term of this agreement. A.
2. CONDITIONS
Defendant agrees to continue the program of therapy and counsellin;
which he has voluntarily commenced with the House of Affirmation, Incorporat
in the vicinity of St. louis, Missouri. Defendant will successfully complet
this program to the satisfaction of its directors and administratovs and wil
attend such appointments and sessions as déaned appropriate by

Roger L. Gemari, Ph.D., Sister Kathleen E. Kelley, SND, and all other
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adninistrators and directors of the instizution, during the term of chis
agreement. ,

The parties agree that the defendant's campliance with the
requirements of his program of counselling and therapy will be monitored
by officials of the Diocese of Manchester and progress reports shzall be
made on a regular basis by the Diocese of Manchester to the Hillsborough
Conty Attorney.

The administzaticon of the House o
officials of the Diocese of Manchester of any failure on the part of the
defendant to comply with the requirements of their program, including
absence for a scheduled appointment. The Diocese of Manchester will notify
the Hillsborough County Attorney of any such failure or delinquency.

After successful completion of the afore:mtionedvprogram the

defendant expressly agrees to refrain from teaching or in any way

participating in, any future religious, educational, or organized social

.programs which involve children under the age of sixteen (16), and which

would involve his contact with such children. The defendant agrees that this
condition shall remain in effect for the remainder of his natural life.

The defendant fuwrther agrees to be of good behavior in any future
contact or relationships with children that occur outside any religious,
educational, or organized social programs.

3. TERMINATION

In the event that the defendant fails to comply with the conditions
of this agreement, said agreement will terminate. The State will then seek
to secure the defendant's indictment, trial and conviction for the offenses
alleged above. The defendant expressly waives any and all rights to speedy

trial or speedy indictment with regard to these offenses.



It I1s Arzther agreed and wunderstood by the parties that if the
defendant fully performs this agreement the State will not attempt to
further prosecute the defendant for the above-described o*fense.

4. MODIFICATION

No terms or conditions of this agreement shzll be modified except
upon bilateral agreement of the parties in writing.

5. CONFIDENTIALITY

The State hereby agrees to hold in confidence this agreement,
unless the defendant shall breach the conditions of szid agreement and,
upon his prosecution, assert a violation of his Constitutional Right to

Speedy Indictment and/or Speedy Trial.

St T o.:f)

Paul M. Gagnon, Esquire ‘Reverend Mark Fleming ,
Hillsborough County Attorney :

4@4 /;/vaa*/ //o@ 9%%)/0& |

Rev John P. Qu.
e for the cese of Manchester
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S3 ASH STREET P.C. BOX 310 MANCHESTER, N.H. 03105 (533

October 12, 1984

Paul M. Gagnon, Esquire
Hillsboro County Attorney

300 Chestnut Street
Manchester, New Hampshire 03101

CONFIDENTLAL

Dear Paul:

Enclosed you will £find a copy of the document you submitted to this office regarding
Reverend Mark Fleming. Though dated by Fr. Fleming on September 18th, it was only
received by us this week.

I have spoken to Fr. Fleming recently, and it would appear that his assignment in the
St. Louis Diocese is proceeding well. He meets with Dr. Gennari on a weekly basis, and

I have been assured that we will be receiving periodic reports on the results of those
sessions.

Tor your records, Fr. Fleming's new address is:

Our Lady of Fatima Parish

4550 Washington Street

Florissant, Mo. 63033
Would you be so good as to send a copy of the enclosed document after you have signed it
to this office so that we might place copies in Fr. Fleming's file, and send copies to

Dr. Gennari and Fr. Fleming for their records.

Thanking you for your assistance in this matter, I remain,

Cordially yours,

[ Sy’

hn P. Quinn
Episcopal Vicar

(Rev.



TO: FILE

FROM: Paul E. Brodeur, Inv.
RE: DIOCESE OF MANCHESTER
Complaints re: Priest
DATE: 9 APRIL, 02
This date spoke with: Atty. MARK ABRAMSON

1819 Elm St., Manchester, NH 03104
tel. 603-627-1819

OAG had received a package of material from the above on March 29, 2002.
The package included articles written by ABRAMSON and the fact that he was about

to institute six new cases in Superior Court. He offered additional information if
wanted.

This date called and spoke with Atty. ABRAMSON. In an effort to determine
if his six clients were other than the victims known to OAG inquired of the names.
Atty. ABRAMSON advised of the following clients:

John Doe in newspaper:

e priest FLEMING
priest FLEMING
__ priest FLEMING

priest PETIT

These victims and priests were known to OAG.

priest LAMOTHE

- priest DUNN , Gerald (possible)

LAMOTHE had a prior complaint. The two victims were unknown to OAG and
ABRAMSON explained that he is in the process of confirming that DUNN is the

priest in question. The incident supposedly occurred at Holy Trinity church in
Somersworth, NH.

ABRAMSON advised that he would furnish OAG with whatever material he
has and will obtain.

184492



4 priests daccuseu uL sex dpuse

in suits filed against diocese

By NANCY MEERSMAN .
Union Leader Staff (J(_ H.\:(%Od_ﬁ\ %

The Roman Catnolit Diocese of
Manchester was hit Yyesterday
with four lawsuits accusing the
church of failing to Protect six
children from sexual assaults by
. priests at four different New
Hampshire parishes.

The lawsuits say the priests
molested young male parishio-
ners in Manchester, Hudson,
Keene and Somersworth from the
late 1960s through the early
1980s. and they blame the church
for allowing it to happen. The
suits are filed against the Roman
Catholic Bishop of Manchester
Inc.

“The church was complicit in
keeping all this stuff buried, with
catastrophic effects on the emo-
tional lives of the victims and
their families. It has torn them
apart.” said attorney Mark A. Ab-
ramson. who filed the lawsuits in
Hillsborough County Superior
Court.

Abramson said some of the six
plaintiffs he represents came for-
ward after Bishop John B. McCor-
mack il February issued a list of
14 priests who had been accused
of sexual misconduct and who
hac been removed from parish
duties.

The bishop said the church
knew of no credible accusations
f sexual misconduct against
ther priests.

The four priests in the lawsuits
were not on the bishop's list.
They are not listed as priests in
the Manchester Diocese’s current
directory.

One of the lawsuits, brought by
three brothers under the names
John Doe 1. Il and III. identifies a
priest whose name is being with-
held in today’s editions because
his accusers are anonymous.

The others accused include the
Rev. Philip Petit of St. Jean the
Baptist in Manchester, the Rev.
Francis Lamothe of St. Margaret
Mary in Keene and a priest who
has not vet been conclusively
identified who allegedlv molested
a minor in the Holy Trinity Rec-
tory in Somersworth.

Patrick McGee. spokesman for
the diocese. 3aid the church had
nothing 0 say about the lawsuils
vesterday because no one hog
seen them. Nor. he szid. couid the

cdiccese 4iscuss whyv these name

v (L€

wer: adsent from the bizhop's List
of priests accused of sexual mis-
conduct.

McGee said he would research
the s:tatus of the accused individ-
uals and respond later.

Abramson, a plaintiff's ator-
ney with Abramson, Brown and
Dugan in Manchester, litigated
the civil lawsuit by the Grover
brothers of Keene against former
priest Gordon MacRae in the
1990s. (MacRae is serving up.to
67 years in prison on a 1994 rape
conviction.)

Abramson said that case wasso
emotionally upsetting that he was
reluctant to handle any more sex-
ual abuse allegations against the
clergy. But he felt it was neces-
sary to seek some form of justice
for people whose lives have been
ruined. “I wish there was some
way to hold the church criminally
responsible.” he said.

In one suit. the three “Doe”
brothers and their parents allege
a priest “savagely sexually as-
saulted” the pre-pubescent boys,
who were frequently sent to play
on the grounds of the John the
Evangelist Rectory in Hudson.

Abramson said the parents
thought: "What safer place than
the rectory?”

He said the priest took one of
the bovs to the ocean and as-

serted his power over him by .

holding nis head under water as
he struggled. The boy finally es-

caped.
In his .introduction to the law-
suit. Abramson savs, “These

monstrous acts have caused per-
manent. traumatic and devastat-
ing emotional injury to the
plaintiffs by this defendant’s
utter failure to make even the
most minimal effort to protect
them from harm.” .

Abramson said the Doe broth-
ers went on to serve as military
officers, they now have good jobs
and they don’'t need money from
a lawsuit, but they were harmed.

“I's their psyche that's been
destroyed. horribly traumatized
in wavs worcs can't describe.”
Abramson said.

“One of them told me it has af-
fected any decision he has mace
in nig 2ntire Bfe”

Abramson expects the Man-
caester Diocese to say it had no
obiization 0 disclose the name of

tne priest the Does are accusing

because he is deceased.

“We have information tha: ne's
not dead. They knew exactly whq
he was.” the lawver said.

In one of the other suits. David
Labrie of Manchester alleges he
was sexually assaulted from 1979
through 1981 by Petit at the for-
mer St. Jean Baptiste Church in
Manchester. As a result. the law-
suit says, Labrie “suffered severe
and painful physical injuries,
devastating and continuing emo-
tional psychological harm and
loss of enjoyment of life.”

Jeffrey Theberge of Fremont
lodges similar allegations against
Lamothe for the years 1979
through 1982.

Plaintiff Thomas Eschmann of
Somersworth accuses an uniden-

. tified priest of assaulting him at
Holy Trinity Rectory in Somer-
sworth from 1966 to 1968. Abram-
son said the priest was not
identified because Eschmann was
not certain of the name. but that
would be established later.

Abramson said the priest, while
wearing his clerical collar. would
take boyvs aside and have inap-
propriate sexual contact with
them.

The lawsuits to not specify
damages sought.

“How much is the destruction
of vour emotional reserves
worth?” Abramson said. *. ..
maybe the church can put a fig-
uraonit.”

The diocese settled the MacRae
cases. but only after a bitter fight
on technical grounds. Abramson
said. The case would have col-
lapsed if Judge Carol Ann Con-
boy hadn't ruled that the six-vear
statute of limitations hadn't
begun to run until the victims be-
came emotionally aware of the
harm that was done to them.

l In the end, the church paid,
but the amount is confidential.

At least three other attorneys
have said publicly they have cli-
ents who allege they were sexual-
Iv abused by priests in New
Hampshire and plan to sue.

Abramson said the Manchester
Diocese had adegquate insurance
coverage in the 1990s because
-there.were not many cases here,
and he surmises this may still be
the case.
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TO: FILE
FROM: Paul E. Brodeur, Inv.

RE: DIOCESE OF MANCHESTER
Complaints re: Priest

DATE: 25 March, 02 1041 hrs.

This date spoke with:

advised the acts took place between 1982 and 1984. The boys have never
revealed exactly what took place but are prepared to come forward now.

The church was St. John the Evangelist, Hudson, NH and the priest was a
MARK FLEMING. He believes FLEMING was 25 to 30 years of age in the 80s.

vised that back in the 80s. Fr. Scruton had warned FLEMING to
remain away from children. The parish Secretary had found out what was going on
and wamed SCRUTON to notify the Diocese or she would go to the police.

advised that on December 11, 1984 Mnsgr. CHRISTIAN, FR.
QUINN and FR. SCRUTON visited the family. They advised the family that
FLEMING could be moved, sent to treatment or the police notified
advised that the family met with County Attorney GAGNON. GAGNON advised
them that the children would be required to testify in open court and the outcome -
would probably be probation with credit for time served or a 3-month incarceration.
The Diocese representatives advised_ that they could send FLEMING to a
treatment facility in St. Louis for a 2-yr. period. Also that during that 2 yedrs '
NICHOLS could call and confirm that FLEMING was still there. (S felt that
two years away from children and getting treatment was better than 3 months
therefore accepted the offer of the Diocese.— advised that the County
Attorney was upset over his decision but he felt 2 years were better than 3 months.
advised that he did call St. Louis several times during the two years and
was advised that FLEMING was present. (T s advised that during the last
6 months of the stay in St. Louis the person is let out during the day to do work in the
community. -Was advised by Fr. ARSENAULT that after the six months
there was a letter received from the Bishop of St. Louis area that the services of



FLEMING were not requested in that area. There is also a letter in file from
FLEMING in 1986 resigning from the priesthood. There was a letter sent to
FLEMING explaining the process but there was no response.

advised that when the names were released and the name of
FLEMING was not on the list he had friend make an inquiry. The friend inquired of
the parish priest and the response was that FLEMING was deceased.

called Fr. ARSENAULT and again inquired why FLEMING was not on the list and
he was advised that there was a letter in the in 1993 from Fr. BOLDUC advising that
FLEMING had passed away.

advised that Fr. HORAN (current pastor at St John’s) had seen his
wife nd indicated that he had seen FLEMING in Manchester.
as also spoken with Frs. GORSKI, LeBLANC and Mark MONTMINY

and they have all advised that they had seen FLEMING.

advised that in 1993 a lengthy document was prepared regarding
the above. He will fax a copy to OAG in the near future. advised he has
numerous documents regarding the issues. Advise to maintain the
‘numerous items for the further investigation if deemed to be within the statute of
limitation. ‘

25 MAR 02 spoke with Paul McDONOUGH of the Hillsborough County Attorney’s
Office. They had retrieved the FLEMING file from archives and presented the file to
myself. McDONOUGH inquired if the intent of as to seek prosecution.
[ advised that it appeared if the statute applied tha ntended to proceed.
McDONOUGH brought a number of documents to my attention that reveal an
agreement where—conﬁrmed his wishes to have FLEMING attend the
program in St. Louis, MO and not to be prosecuted. Copies attached.

183438
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January 16, 1984

Roger L. Gennari, Ph.D.

staff Psychologist

House of Affirmation, Inc.

4 Joy Avenue ,
Webster Groves, Missouri 63119

Dear Dr. Gennari:

Thank you for your recent letter in regard to Father
Mark Fleming. I am certainly grateful to you and the
House of Affirmation for the prompt attention you are
giving to this case, which has put Father Fleming and
the Diocese of Manchester at tremendous legal risk. We
still do not have complete assurance ‘that no legal action
will be taken, but are hopeful that it can be avoided.

I understand that Father Francis J. Christian, the
Chancellor of the Diocese, spoke at length with Sister
Kathleen Kelley #agarding the facts of the case, and
that she in turn has made you aware of all the details.

If you require any more information, please do not hesitate
to be in contact with Father Christian in this regard.

It is my hope that with your good help, Father Fleming
will be able to understand and control his problem. Other-
wise, and I trust he understands this since it was made
very clear to him by Father Christian, there is no pos-
sibility of him functioning as a priest in the future.

I stand ready to help him in any way that I can, and look
forward to receiving your progress reports in the weeks
ahead.

Assuring youy of my prayerful good wishes, I am

Cordially in Christ,

Bishop of Manchester



March 15, 1984

PERSONAL/CONFIDENTIAL

pr. Roger L. Gennari, Ph.D.
House of Affirmation

4 Joy Avenue

Webster Groves, MO 63119

Dear Doctor Gennari:

Thank you for your recent report on the progress being made by
Father Mark Fleming.

I realize the difficulty of the therapy involved, but I am hope-
ful that Father Fleming will continue to respond posibively to it. If
there is any assistance that the Diocese of Manchester can provide to
you for him now or in the future, please do not hesitate to calluupon me.

With every good wish, I am

. Cordially in Christ,

. Bishop of Manchester

L/






MEMORANDUM

TO: File — Mark A. FLEMING

FROM: Detective Kathleen M. Kimball, NHSP-Major Crime Unit M
RE: DIOCESE OF MANCHESTER

DATE: July 24,2002

On this date, I made telephone contact with

PETER McDONOUGH
Hillsborough County Attorney
Telephone: 603-627-5605

reference his involvement with prosecution efforts against FLEMING in the early
1980’s. I advised Attorney McDONOUGH that the newly formed Task Force was again
looking into the FLEMING case. Specifically, we are looking at what might have led to
his being relieved of duties in a parish in the St. Louis, MO area and if it was a violation
of the signed Agreement documented in the case file. I also inquired if there was a copy
of a Hudson Police report in the prosecutor’s file.

Attorney McDONOUGH later advised that his file did not have a Hudson Police report.
He also stated that he would wait to hear further from the Task Force on this matter.

End of report.






MEMORANDUM
TO: File
FROM: Anthony Fowler, Inv.
Kathy Kimball, Inv.
RE: DIOCESE OF MANCHESTER
FATHER-FLEMING

DATE: July 24, 2002

Ty -

t-(.é:;;

The following investigative follow-up has been completed relative to FATHER
MARK FLEMING:

FATHER FLEMING is still alive and living in Manchester, NH. Refer to copies of
SPOTS checks completed for his license and registered vehicles. Confirmed his date
of birth as 2/8/52 and social security number as | EMJFLEMING resides at 7
DUBUQUE ST., MANCHESTER, NH. '

Located AG paperwork relating to the sexual abuse of the—brothers.
Documents are now in the FLEMING file.

Contacted ST. LOUIS, MO. METROPOLITAN POLICE DEPARTMENT. They are
located at 1200 CLARK ST., ST. LOUIS, MO. 63103-Records Correspondence.
Their telephone number is 1-314-444-5541. Faxed them a request for any criminal
history or contact with MARK FLEMING. Also included FLORISSANT, MO in that
request. Fax number for this Department is 1-314-444-5974, attention Records Police
Counter. Also mailed this request relative to FLEMING.



MEMORANDUM
TO: File — Mark FLEMING
FROM: Detective‘Kathleen M. Kimball, NHSP-Major Crime Unit W
RE: DIOCESE OF MANCHESTER

DATE: July 26,2002

On this date at approximately 0930 hours, I received a message from
Detective Kevin DiNAPOLI
Hudson Police Department
Telephone: 603-886-6011

advising that he was unable to locate any police report generated by his department
regarding allegations of child sexual abuse against FLEMING in the early 1980°s.

End of report.






ATTORNEY GENERAL
STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE 242-9

33 CAPITOL STREET
CONCORD, NEW HAMPSHIRE 03301-6397

STEPHEN J. JUDGE
DEPUTY ATTORNEY GENERAL

.LIP T. MCLAUGHLIN
ATTORNEY GENERAL

St. Louis, Mo. Metropolitan Police Departiment
1200 Clark St.

St. Louis, MO 63103

Attention: Records Correspondence

Re: Criminal Records Inquiry
To Whom It May Concern:

This office is conducting a criminal investigation relative to the following individual. We
request any criminal history records or contacts your Police Depart:nent may have with:

Mark Fleming
White male
Date of birth: February 8, 1952
Social Security number: 003-40-4508

Mr. Fleming resided in St. Louis. and also worked in Florissant, MO. Thanking vou in advance

for your prompt attention to this matter. Please mail any information to the address listed above.
to my attention.

Very truly yours,

ST, LOU'S POLICE DEPT. |
5zcOnDE DIVISION il LZZ/\/
1000 C.ARK AVE. nthony S.
o7, Lous, MC €3103 Criminal Inyestigator
N, 2 ECCKD Criminal Justice Bureau
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Telephone 603-271-3658 + FAX 603-271-2110 - T>D Access: Relay NH 1-800-735-2964
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MEMORANDUM
TO: File

FROM: Anthony Fowler, Inv.
Kathy Kimball, Inv.

RE: DIOCESE OF MANCHESTER
FATHER MARK FLEMING

DATE: August 5, 2002

Called the DIOCESE OF ST.LOUIS, MO. and MONSIGNOR DENNIS
DELANEY called us back, telephone number 1-314-633-2226. MONSIGNOR
DELANEY confirmed that FATHER FLEMING was there in his diocese in 1984, at
the OUR LADY OF FATIMA PARISH, 4550 WASHINGTON ST., FLORISSANT,
MO. Their records indicate that FLEMING requested assignment in ST.LOUIS to
continue individual counseling with his therapist, whom he had been seeing at the
HOUSE OF AFFIRMATION there.

Further stated that the agreement indicated that FLEMING could stay there for
one year to continue therapy and was assigned to OUR LADY OF FATIMA.
MONSIGNOR DELANEY also read to me a notation that while FLEMING was
there, they did not receive any complaints against FLEMING, and no abuse of
children occurred that they were aware of. There is also a notation that FLEMING
was to be in restrictive service and could not have any contact with children or young
people while he was there.

MONSIGNOR DELANEY stated the reason FLEMING was not welcome at
the ST. LOUIS DIOCESE anymore was due to a personality conflict with the pastor
at OUR LADY OF FATIMA and that is noted. He also read the letter dated May 15,
1986 which describes this problem to the Bishop of Manchester. This document is
missing from our files. MONSIGNOR DELANEY was given my name and address,
and would check with the diocese attorney to see if they could send these documents.
He did not see a problem with this request and read the letter to me over the
telephone.



MEMORANDUM
TO: File
FROM: Anthony Fowler, Inv@
Kathy Kimball, Inv.
RE: FATHER MARK FLEMING

DATE:  August 6, 2002

We had requested a criminal history/contact check from the ST.LOUIS, MO.
METROPOLITAN POLICE DEPT. on MARK FLEMING. It was found through a
response received August 2, 2002 that FLEMING did not have any records with that
Department. Please refer to the correspondence received.

2480
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. THr CaTHOLIC CENTER 4445 Lindel] Bouiez ané
P———t . . St Lowrs. Messowr G5 100-2447
L o Archdiocese of St. Louts 514655 9090

514.053.2555 ifax

5 August 2002

Mr. Anthony Fowler

New Hampshire Attorney Generai's Office
33 Capitol Street

Concord, New Hampshire 00301

Dear Mr. Fowler,

Pursuant to our telephone conversation earlier today I write to summarize my response to
your inquiry about the file of Father Mark FLEMING, a priest of the Diocese of Manchester,
New Hampshire.

As you know Father Fleming came to St. Louis in 1984 to participate in the treatment
program of the House of Affirmation here. At the conclusion of that program he requested
permission to remain in St. Louis to continue work with his personal therapist. During that time
he lived at Our Lady of Fatima Parish in Florissant, Missour1 which is a suburb of St. Louis.

Father Fleming’s scrvice ended here on June 1, 1986.
The file indicates that we have no reports of any allegations of any kind of abuse by
Father Fleming during his time in St. Louis. Nothing of this kind precipitated the decision to
terminate his service in St. Louis.
I am enclosing a copy of the May 15, 1986 letter of Auxiliary Bishop Edward O’Donnell

to Bishop Odore Gendron of which you spoke and which describes the circumstances of Father
Fleming leaving the Archdiocese of St. Louis. Ihope that this is helpful information.

Yours truly,

Reverend Monsignor Dennis Delaney
Vicar for Pastoral Planning

enclosure
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May 15, 1986

Most Reverend Odore J. Gendran, D.D.
Bishop of Manchester

153 Ash Street - P.O. Box 310
Manchester, New Hampshire 03105

Dear Bishop Gendron:

As you know Father Mark Fleming, a priest of the Diocese
of Manchester, completed his work at the House of Affirmation here
in St. Louis in September of 1984. Upon his request and in consulta-
tion with you and Bishcp Mulvee we extended the faculties of the
Archdiocese to Father Fleming for a period of one year so that he
remain in St. Louis to complete his counselling with a private
counselor and serve at a parish in the St. Louis area. I now write
to you after consultation with Archbishop May.

During the twenty months that he has served in our Archdiocease
there have been no big problems, and certainly to our best knowledge
no hint of a recurrence of the problem that originally brought him
here. Nevertheless the pastor to whom Mark was assigned has found
the continuation of small problems with Mark so aggravating that he
has terminated Mark's residence as of June 1lst, 1986. We have informed
Mark that the faculties of the Archdiocese of St. Louis will be termi-
nated at that time and we feel that now is the time for him to mcve on
and make a more permanent decision about his priestly future.

_ The problems between Mark and his pastor should not be over-
estimated. Mark has his own way of doing things and in many instances
refuses to change his ways in order tc fit into the needs of a parish
and a rectory. While his ministry has been well accepted by many people
in the parish he has needlessly antagorized many others. The pastor
feels that the final episode occurred this month when Mark refused to
permit a three minute tape prepared by Archbishop May to introduce our
Annual Archdiocesan Development Appeal to be used at his Mass. The
pastor told Mark that if the tape couldn't be played that the pastor
would have to celebrate all the Masses himself and this was the option
that Mark chose. The pastor feels, and we agree, that he accepted
Mark per misericordiam and that he does not need this extra aggrava-
tion.

We sincerely hope that Mark can find the right area to exer-
cise his priestly ministry and to use the talents that he has.

My best to you and the people of Manchester.

Sincerely in Christ,

The MHogit Reverand sard J. O'Donnell
Auxiliary Bighop of St. Touis
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Te CATHoLIC CENTER
Archdiocese of St. Lowis

4445 Lindell Boulevard

St. Lows, Missouri 63108-2497

Address Service Requested

Mr. Anthony Fowler

New Hampshire Attorney General's Office
33 Capitol Street

Concord, New Hampshire 00301

CONFIDENTIAL
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May 23, 1984

Roger L. Gennari, Ph.D.

Staff Psychologist

House of Affirmation, Inc.

4 Joy Avenue

Webster Groves, Missouri 63119

Dear Dr. Gennari:

Thank you for your letter of May 14 in
reference to Fatner Mark Fleming. I have asked
Father John P. Quinn, the Vicar for Community
Affairs, who has been my liaison with the police
and state officials in this matter, to make
arrangements to visit with you in the near future.
Father Quinn will be in touch with you in this
regard so as to arrange suitable dates.

Assuring you of my prayerful best wishes,
I am

Cordially in Christ,

Bishop of Manchester

cc/ Father John Quinn
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May 23, 1984

Reverend Mark Flemding

House of Affirmation

4 Joy Avenue

Webster Groves, Missouri 63119

Dear Mark:

Thank you for your recent letter. It pleased me
greatly to hear personally from you about your interior
struggle and the progress you have made. I thank God
that He has enabled you to make substantial progress in
dealing with your problem. I pray that in the weeks ahead,
that progress will continue. I appreciate your sensitivity
to me and the diocese in your decisions concerning con-
tinuation in priestly ministry. Since Father Joan Quinn
has been my liaison in this matter with the police and
state officials, who were necessarily involved, I have
asked him to visit with you in Webster Groves to discuss,
in more depth, what options you may consider in making
your final decision in this regard. I have discussed
this at length with Father Jonn, and am sure he will be
of assistance to you.

In closing, let me assure you of my prayers that the
Lord will bring you to full health so that you may serve
Him according to His will.

With every good wish, I am

Cordially in Christ,

Bishop of. Manchester

™
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May 22, 1986

Most Reverend Edward J. O'Donnell
Auxiliary Bishop of St. Louis

The Catholic Center

4445 Lindell Boulevard

St. Louis, Missouri 63108

Dear Bishop O'Donnell:

Thank you for your letter of May 15th in
reference to Father Mark Fleming, a priest of
the Diocese of Manchester who has been serving
in the Archdiocese of St. Louis during the
past two years while he continued with out-
patient therapy from the House of Affirmation.

I understand perfectly the decision of
the Archdiocese to not renew Father Fleming's
faculties there. Please be assured of my grate-
fulness for the hospitality and kindness you
have shown him during the past many months.
I know you join me in praying that Father Fleming
will be able to arrive at a decision regarding
future ministry that will be of benefit to him
and to the Church as a whole.

With every good wish, I am

Cordially in Christ,

Bishop of Manchester
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NEW ADDRESS FOR MARK FLEMING --

Mark Fleming
2362 Montezume Drive

Florissant, Missouri 63031
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November 5, 1986

Mark K. Fleming
2362 Montezuma Lane
Florissant, Missouri 63031

Dear Mark:

I have received your letter of October 27 informing me of
your decision to resign as a priest of the Diocese of Manchester.
I recognize the long and difficult process that you have gone
through which has prepared the way for this decision. I am
sure it is something that you have made only after serious
thought and prayer. I am certain, as well, that it was a pain-
ful decision at which to arrive. I pray that the Lord will bless
this decision and enable you in the future to discern how you
can serve Him in whatever way of life you choose.

As you request, I will terminate your health insurance at
the end of November. Please do not worry about reimbursing the
Diocese in any fashion. I was happy to be able to provide you
with the help you needed so that you could afrive at your final
decision. Do you wish to take your resignation one step further
and apply to Rome for laicization? I would be happy to have
our Chancery make this application for you, if you feel it would
be helpful to you. If so, please be in touch with me in this
regard. :

In conclusion, let me once again assure you of my prayers
for you in the months ahead. If you are in this area, please
feel free to call my office and arrange for an appointment as
I would be happy to see you.

With every good wish, I am

Cordially in Christ,

Bishop of Manchester
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October 1, 1993

Robert D. Ciandella, Esquire

Donahue, McCaffrey, Tucker & Ciandella
Water Street Professional Building

225 Water Street

P.0O. Box 630

Exeter, NH 03833

Re: Roman Catholic Bishop of Manchester/

Dear Mr. Ciandella:

Your letter of September 29, 1993 to the
Bishop of Manchester, Leo E. O’Neil has been
received by the Bishop’s office and referred to me
as counsel for the Diocese of Manchester. The
concern of your clients concerning their children
and the confidentiality of any matters which may
have occurred between them and the church in the
past is understandable.

In short, I can assure you and your clients
that should any request for information be
received by the Diocese in any matter, the
identity of any victims, individuals who have
consulted with the Diocese, or other matters which
may have arisen will be resisted and the
confidentiality of any matters will be sought to
be protected to the full extent available at law.
To that end, we will both seek to protect identity
by requiring a court order to reveal any
information, seek protective orders, and, most
importantly, inform you when any such request has
been received so that you can protect your
clients’ interests.

If there is any further information that you
require or if you have any questions concerning
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these matters, please feel to contact me or James

E. Higgins, Esquire of this office who is the
litigator in charge of such matters.

N

Bradfo dlﬁg ng
BEC:jed

cc: The Most Reverend Leo E. O’Neil
Monsignor Francis J. Christian

BEC 6423 DN2
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CONFIDENTIAL MEMORANDUM

TO: Bishop Francis J. Christian
FROM: Msgr. Norman P. Bolduc
DATE: December 16, 1997

RE: Father Mark K. Fleming

I received notice today that Mark Fleming passed away sometime last month. He had
been seriously ill for some time. My understanding is that he had returned to the area only
recently, shortly before his death.

I will make a note of this news for the file.






